An Act

BILL NO. 89 By: McCortney of the Senate
and

Thomsen of the House

An Act relating to law enforcement training; amending
Section 3, Chapter 376, 0.S.L. 2016 (70 0.S. Supp.
2016, Section 3311.15), which relates to the
assessment for meals; modifying certain fee; and
providing an effective date.

SUBJECT: Law enforcement training
BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA:

SECTION 1. AMENDATORY Section 3, Chapter 376, 0.S.L.
2016 (70 O0.S. Supp. 2016, Section 3311.15), is amended to read as
follows:

Section 3311.15. Notwithstanding any other provision of law,
the Council on Law Enforcement Education and Training (CLEET) is
hereby authorized to assess a eharge registration fee not to exceed

Iwentybeottars—{820-06)+ Thirty Dollars ($30.00) per day to any

Oklahoma Law Enforcement Agency fer—payment—of breakfast—andlunech
expenses;—inewgrred to cover the costs of breakfast, lunch and dinner

meals provided by CLEET, during the training of agency peace
officers. Failure to timely pay these charges will preclude future
participation of any employee of the law enforcement agency in the
CLEET Basic Academy. All moneys from charges assessed for these
purposes shall be deposited in the Peace Officer Revolving Fund
created in Section 3311.7 of Fitde—Fo—of—the Oklahoma—Statutes this
title.

SECTION 2. This act shall become effective November 1, 2017.



Passed the Senate the 17th day of May, 2017.

Presiding Officer of the Senate

Passed the House of Representatives the 19th day of April, 2017.

Presiding Officer of the House
of Representatives

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR

Received by the Office of the Governor this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:

Approved by the Governor of the State of Oklahoma this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

Governor of the State of Oklahoma

OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE

Received by the Office of the Secretary of State this

day of , 20 , at o'clock M.

By:
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